
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:229
ANSWERED ON:20.11.2000
DECLARATION OF MORE STATE ROADS AS NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY;ANANTA NAYAK;ARUN KUMAR;SHYAMA SINGH;SU THIRUNAVUKKARASAR

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have recently decided to declare more state roads as National Highways in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the total funds allocated for the purpose;

(d) the details of the state roads declared as National Highways during the past three years and total investments made thereon;

(e) whether all the National Highways are in traffic worthy condition; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI)

(a) &(b) Yes, Sir. The Government has on 12.10.2000 declared certain state roads aggregating to approx. 5694 Kms. as new National Highways as per details given in Annex-I.

(c) These newly declared National Highways are yet to be taken over by the Government of India. Hence, no allocation has so far been made for them.

(d) A statement giving details of National Highways declared during the last three years including the recently declared National Highways is at Annex-II. Allocation of funds for development and maintenance of National Highways are made State-wise and not National Highways wise to be spent on works sanctioned by the Ministry.

A statement giving details of allocation made during the last three years for development and maintenance & repairs of National Highways is as under:-

                                       (Rs. in Lakhs)

  1997-98  1998-99  1999-2000 1999-2000 (SRP)

Development 55124.00 79213.01 108462.00 -

Maintenance &  49750.00 54980.00 68758.00 48307.72
Repairs

(e) & (f) Development and maintenance of National Highways is a continuous process and efforts are made to keep them in traffic worthy condition with the available resources.

ANNEX-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 229 FOR ANSWER
ON 20.11.2000 BY S/SHRI ADHIR CHOWDHURY, ANANTA NAYAK, THIRUNAVUKARASU, ARUN KUMAR AND SHRIMATI
SHYAMA SINGH REGARDING DECLARATION OF MORE STATE ROADS AS NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


LIST OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS DECLARED RECENTLY ON 12.10.2000

Sl.No. Name of State National Highway No. Total Length (in Kms.)


1. Andhra Pradesh   219     150

2. Arunachal Pradesh 153     40

3. Assam    153, 154    130

4. Bihar  98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105,
   106, 107 & Extn. of 75   1376

5. Gujarat  8E     220
6. Jammu & Kashmir Extn. of 1B    85

7 Karnataka 218     176

8. Kerala  220     210

9. Madhya Pradesh 12A, 59A, Extn. of 86, 216, 217,
   Extn. of 75    1243
10. Mizoram  154     70
11. Orissa  217     438
12. Punjab  95     225
13. Rajasthan 90     100
14. Tamil Nadu 220     55
15. Uttar Pradesh 91, 92, 93, 94, 96, 97, Extn. of 75,  1176

  Total      5694

ANNEX-II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 229
FOR ANSWER ON 20.11.2000 BY S/SHRI ADHIR CHOWDHURY, ANANTA NAYAK, THIRUNAVUKARASU, ARUN
KUMAR AND SHRIMATI SHYAMA SINGH REGARDING DECLARATION OF MORE STATE ROADS AS NATIONAL
HIGHWAYS

LIST OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS DECLARED DURING LAST THREE YEARS

Sl.No. Name of State National Highway No.   Total Length (in Kms.)

1. Andhra Pradesh   63,202,205,214, 219 & Extn. of  9 1150

2. Arunachal Pradesh Extn. of 52A & 153   62

3. Assam  61,62,151,152, 153, 154,52A, 52B
   & Extn. of 54    540

4. Bihar  30A,57,77,78,80,81,82,83,84,85,98, 99,
   100, 101, 102,103, 104, 105, 106, 107,
   Extn. of 75    2678

5. Chandigarh Nil     -
6. Delhi  Nil     -

7 Goa  17B     40


8. Gujarat  6-Extn.,8A, 8D, 8E & 59   830

9. Haryana  21A,65,71,71A,72,73 & Extn. of  64 663
10. Himachal Pradesh 21A,70,72 & 88    334
11. Jammu & Kashmir 1C & Extn. of 1B   175
12. Karnataka Extn. of NH-13, 63,206,207,209,212
   & 218     1574
13. Kerala  208,212, 213, 220   500
14. Madhya Pradesh 12A,59,59A,69,75, Extn. of 75,76,78,
   79,86, Extn. of 86,200, 216, 217,
   92 & 202    3471
15. Maharashtra Extn. of NH-6, 69,204 & 211  708
16. Manipur  150     523
17. Meghalaya 62, Extn. of 62, Extn. of 40  245
18. Mizoram  44A, 150 & 154    376
19. Nagaland 61 & 150    256
20. Orissa  60,200,201,203,215 & 217  1652
21. Pondicherry 66 & Extn. of 45A   30
22. Punjab  64, Extn. of 64,70,71, 95 & 72  661
23. Rajasthan Extn. of 65,76,79,89, 90 & 65  1550
24. Sikkim  Nil     -
25. Tamil Nadu Extn. of 45A,45B,66, 67,Extn. of 67,
   68,205,207,208,209,210, 219 & 220 1862
26. Tripura  44, 44A & Extn. of 44   200
27. Uttar Pradesh 24A,25,25A,56A,56B,58,72,73,74,75,
   Extn. of 75,76,86,87, 91, 92, 93,
   94, 96, 97 & 2A    3046
28. West Bengal 60, Extn. of 60,80,81   313

  Total      23,406
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